

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

MA No. 51/2025  
CM No. 5886/2025  
c/w  
Cav. No. 2075/2025

Koushal Kumar Sharma & Ors.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chargoitra, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Suresh Chargoitra, Advocate

Vs

Vagish Chander Vyas & Ors.

.....Respondents

Through:

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**  
**ORDER**  
**(16.09.2025)**

**Cav. No. 2075/2025**

**01.** With the appearance of learned counsel for the caveator,  
caveat stands discharged.

**MA No. 51/2025**

**02.** Issue notice to the respondents.

**03.** Mr. M.L. Gupta, learned counsel, who is on caveat,  
waives notice on behalf of respondent No. 1. He seeks  
time to file reply to the application for grant of interim  
relief. Time is granted.

**04.** List this appeal on 26.11.2025.

- 05.** Meanwhile, it is provided that no interference shall be caused in the operation of the hotel by the appellants till next date of hearing.
- 06.** Xerox copy of the trial court record be summoned.

**(SANJAY DHAR)  
JUDGE**

**JAMMU  
16.09.2025  
SUNIL**

