

Serial No. 01
Suppl. Cause List.

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU.

MA 51/2025
CM Nos. 8147/2025, 8321/2025, 5886/2025
Caveat No. 2075/2025.

(TH VIRTUAL MODE)

KOUSHAL KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS.

...Appellant (s)

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chagotra, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Abishek Verma, Advocate.

VERSUS

VAGISHCHANDER VYAS AND OTHERS.

...Respondent(s)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE.

ORDER

29-12-2025

CM No. 8147/2025.

This is an application filed by the appellants' seeking implementation of Order dated 16.09.2025 passed by this Court.

Heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants' and perused the record of the case.

Vide Order dated 16.09.2025, passed by this Court while directing the respondents to file reply to the application for grant of interim relief, it was provided that no interference shall be caused in the operation of the hotel by the appellants' till next date of hearing. It is clear from the said order that hotel being operated by the appellants' is not to be interfered with by the respondents. It is

being submitted that the respondents are interfering in the appellants' operation of the hotel.

In view of the above, the Deputy Commissioner, Jammu and Senior Superintendent of Police are directed to ensure the implementation of order dated 16th of September, 2025 in its letter and spirit.

The application stands *disposed* of.

Main appeal be listed on 23rd of February, 2026.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR
29-12-2025
Showkat Khan

